Geneva, Switzerland

20100/61

October 26, 1961

To the Executive Secretary,

tur-)

Geneva

eva Gell

Received 14, 17

Initiation of Negotiations between Israel and Portugal

The Delegations of Israel and Portugal entered into tariff negotiations on October 26, 1961 by an exchange of offer lists.

For the Delegation of

For the Delegation of Portugal

SECRET

1960 - 1961 TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS

November 17th, 1961

The Delegation of Israel and the Delegation of Portugal hereby inform the Executive Secretary that they have today completed their bilateral negotiations.

They accordingly attach hereto two copies of the two lists of concessions agreed upon.

It is understood that the lists of concessions may be subject to some modification in the light of other bilateral negotiations still to be concluded or of the final multilateral stage of the tariff negotiations.

For the Delegation of Portugal

For the Delegation of Israel

P. Madeira de Andrade

I. Gal-Edd

To the Executive Secretary GATT Villa Le Bocage Palais des Nations Geneva

1960/61 GATT TAKEFF DEGOTESTIONS

Final List of Concessions granted by

TGRAFL

to

FORTUGAL

Tariff
Them
Number

Description of products

WOODEN AND TIMER HANDFACTURES, n.e.s.

ex: wooden boards propared for citrus cases for export

exempt

11

SECRET

NEGOCIATIONS TARIFAIRES 1960 - 1961

Liste finale des concessions accordés par

le PORTUGAL

å

ISRAEL

Seul le texte français de cette liste fait foi.

Nº de la position tarifaire	Désignations des produits	Conces- sion offerte
12.01 ex 01	Graines et fruits oléagineux, même concassés: Graines d'arachides	exemption
74.01	Mattes de cuivre; cuivre brut (cuivre pour affinage et cuivre affiné); déchets et débris de cuivre: Cuivre brut: Pour affinage	exemption
84.15	Matériel, machines et appareils pour la pro- duction du froid, à équipement électrique ou autre: Armoires et autres meubles importés avec leurs appareils frigorifiques respectifs: Pesant jusqu'à 200 kg pièce	6\$00

H

Js.

SECRET

1960 - 1961 TARIFF NEGOTIATIONS

Final list of concessions granted by

PORTUGAL

to

ISRAEL

This list is authentic only in the French language.

Tariff	Commodity Description	Rate of duty
ex 12.01.01	Groundnuts	Free
74.01 02	Unwrought copper: Unrefined	Free
84.15	Refrigerators and refrigerating equipment (electrical and other): Cabinets and other furniture imported with their respective refrigerating units:	(#00
02	Weighing up to 200 kg each	6\$00

